Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
March 15, 2021

File: A/015/21

Address: 10 Grenfell Crescent, Markham
Applicant: Danny Landoli

Agent: David Johnston Architect Ltd.
Hearing Date: Wednesday March 24, 2021

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the “Residential One” (R1)
zone requirements of By-law 1229, as amended, as they relate to a proposed two-storey
detached dwelling. The requested variances are to permit:

a) By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (vi):
a maximum floor area ratio of 50 percent, whereas the By-law permits a maximum floor
area ratio of 45 percent;

b) By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (iii):
a maximum building depth of 18.9 metres (62 ft), whereas the By-law permits a
maximum of 16.8 metres (55 ft); and

c) By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (i):
a maximum building height of 10.71 metres (35 ft), whereas the By-law permits a
maximum of 9.8 metres (32 ft).

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 971.02 m? (10,452 ft?) subject property is located on the west side of Grenfell Crescent,
north of Highway 7 and west of Main Street Markham. The property is located within an
established residential neighbourhood comprised of a mix of one and two-storey detached
dwellings. There is an existing one-storey detached dwelling on the property, which according to
the application form, was constructed in the 1960s. The surrounding area is undergoing a
transition with newer and larger infill redevelopments replacing the original housing stock.
Mature vegetation exists on the property including one large mature tree in the front yard.

Proposal
The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-storey 396.04 m? (4,263 ft?) detached
dwelling with an attached two car garage, covered rear porch and second storey terrace.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on Nov 24/17, and further updated on April 9/18)

The subject property is designated “Residential — Low Rise”, which provides for low-rise housing
forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the 2014 Official Plan outlines
development criteria for the ‘Residential — Low Rise’ designation with respect to height, massing
and setbacks. This criteria is established to ensure that the development is appropriate for the
site and generally consistent with the zoning requirements for adjacent properties and
properties along the same street. In considering applications for development approval in a
‘Residential Low Rise’ area, which includes variances, infill development is required to meet the
general intent of these development criteria. Regard shall also be had for the retention of




existing trees and vegetation, the width of proposed garages and driveways and, the overall
orientation and sizing of new lots within a residential neighbourhood.

Zoning By-Law 1229
The subject property is zoned Residential One (R1) under By-law 1229, as amended, which
permits one-family detached dwellings.

Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90

The subject property is also subject to the Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90. The intent of
this By-law is to ensure the built form of new residential construction will maintain the character
of existing neighbourhoods. It specifies development standards for building depth, garage
projection, garage width, net floor area ratio, height, yard setbacks and number of storeys. The
proposed development does not comply with the infill By-law requirements with respect to
maximum floor area ratio, maximum building depth and maximum building height.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken
The owner has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on January 25, 2020, to confirm
the variances required for the proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted by the
Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for the

appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; and,
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Increase in Maximum Floor Area Ratio

The applicant is requesting a floor area ratio of 50 percent, whereas the By-law permits a
maximum floor area ratio of 45 percent. The variance will facilitate the construction of a two-
storey detached dwelling with a floor area of approximately 396 m? (4263 ft?), whereas the By-
law permits a dwelling with a maximum floor area of 356.44 m? (3,836.7 ft2). This represents an
increase of approximately 39.6 m? (426.3 ft?).

Floor Area Ratio is a measure of the interior square footage of the dwelling as a percentage of
the net lot area. The proposed dwelling includes 20.78 m? (223.63 ft?) of “open to below” area
which is excluded from the calculation for Floor Area Ratio requirement. Notwithstanding the
open to below area, staff are of the opinion the requested increase will result in a detached
dwelling that will be in keeping with the intended scale of residential infill developments for the
neighbourhood.

Increase in Maximum Building Height

The applicant is requesting a maximum building height of 10.71 m (35 ft), whereas the By-law
permits a maximum building height of 9.8 metres (32 ft). This is an increase of approximately
0.91 m (3 ft).

The By-law calculates building height using the vertical distance of building or structure
measured between the level of the crown of the street and highest point of the roof surface. It
should be noted that the proposed average grade of the front of the house is approximately 0.71
m (2.33 ft) above the crown of road. Neighbouring homes on the street generally follow this
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pattern where they are typically above the crown of road. Staff are of the opinion the requested
variance is appropriate for the development.

Increase in Maximum Building Depth

The applicant is requesting a maximum building depth of 18.9 m (62 ft), whereas the By-law
permits a maximum building depth of 16.8 m (55 ft). This is an increase of approximately 2.1 m
(6.9 ft).

Building depth is measured based on the shortest distance between two lines, both parallel to
the front lot line, one passing though the point on the dwelling which is the nearest and the other
through the point on the dwelling which is the farthest from the front lot line. The variance
includes a below grade cold cellar and a one-storey covered rear porch, which add
approximately 1.8 m (5.92 ft) to the overall depth of the building. The main component of the
two-storey dwelling has a depth of 16.8 m (55 ft) which complies with the by-law requirement.
Staff have no concerns with the proposed building depth given that the requested variances are
in part attributable to the below grade cold cellar and first storey covered rear porch of the
proposed dwelling.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of March 15, 2021. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will
provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning Act,
R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request meets the
four tests of the Planning Act. Staff recommend that the Committee consider public input in
reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief from
the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act
required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application.

PREPARED BY:

%
Agsa Malik, Mﬁaﬁner, East District

REVIEWED BY:

Stephen Corr, Senior Planner, East District
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APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/015/21

1. The variances apply to the proposed dwelling as long as it remains; and

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with
the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and received by the City of
Markham, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the
Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled
to his or her satisfaction.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

V)
AL

Agsa Malik, Pignner, East District
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SUBJECTS OF MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION
10 GRENFELL CRESCENT, MARKHAM

SUBJECT A)
By-Law 99-90, Section 1.2 (vi) Floor Area Ratio

To permit a maximum floor area ratio of 50%,
whereas the by-law permits a maximum floor area ratio of 45%.

SUBJECT B)
By-Law 99-90, Section 1.2 (iii) Building Depth

To permit a maximum building depth of 18.9 metres,
whereas the by-law permits a maximum of 16.8 metres.

SUBJECT C)
By-Law 99-90, Section 1.2 (iii) Building Height

To permit a maximum building height of 10.71 m,
whereas the by-law permits a maximum of 9.8 m.
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@ 2 DIAGONAL HATCH | PROPOSED - 1 ~_ LLl
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% H 4.263 saqft \ =la OF C of AMINOR MID-POINT OF|FR ?NT
Y- ) qrt. 2@ VARIANCE EXISTING LOT LINE TO REFERENCE | =z
| | =i S | TREE BUILDING HEIGHT [9.8 m]
W 2 | - w
SUBJECT B) @ T > /
E ! I OF C of AMINOR %@ \9 g 7 | m
g VARIANCE %
o 63'-11" [19.47 m] o
o \ PROPOSED REAR &RD"\ 5 \E B 1 L E o
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z ., | A x 1IN s i
6-0 ARD B P TRENG -
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| R I_ FOOTPRINT OF EXISTING 1-STY DWELLING J o | 1 E
_——_——_— _ — = 7 55'- 1" [16.8 mj=—— _ —_—— — O g
N73° 45'10"E PERMITTED BUILDING DEPTH 47.549 =
SITE PLAN z
8 GRENFELL
1:200 I CRESCENT
RESIDENTIAL INFILL BY-LAW 1229 / 99-90
FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATION MINOR VARIANCE SUBJECT B)
SITE STATISTICS PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED ! INCREASE MAXIMUM BUILDING DEPTH
NET LOT AREA = Min. LOT AREA +
1/2 x (LOT AREA - Min. LOT AREA) PERMITTED - 16.8 m
=6,600 + 1/2 x (10,452 - 6,600) sqft. REQUESTED - 18.9
MIN.LOT AREA 6600sqft | 104525af | 10452 saf q -
’ ’ . , - ’ ' FLOOR AREA RATIO =45% of NET LOT AREA .
- o = 0.45 x 8,526 sqft. (b) MA?(IMUM DEPTH may be |r?cre:ased t0 18.9 metres by an
MIN. FRONT YARD 25 ft. 41'-0 371 =3.836.7 sqft. extension to the rear of the dwelling if such an extension complies
MIN. SIDE YARD -1 STOREY 4 t. 4-0"[SOUTH] | 4-0"[SOUTH] ith all of the following criteria
-2 STOREY 6 ft. 6'-0" [NORTH] 6'-0" (NORTH] + Extension does not exceed one storey
MIN. REAR YARD 251t 69'-9" 63-11" FLOOR AREARATIO " - Extonsion s set back from all It e & minmam distance of the
GROUND FLOOR 2 560 saf greater of 3.0 metres, or the minimum required setback; and
=2, sqft. * The extension i t wider th -half the width of the dwelli
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MAX. BUILDING DEPTH 16.8 m 45'-1 18.9m (c) LOT COVERAGE includes all structures/buildings on the property.
* Gross Floor Area Lot coverage in each zone shall be de;emed tq apply only to that
MAX.LOT COVERAGE 35 % 17 % 35.0 % Exciucen: colarer, unfanec at aress ant arees heving aheight | | oo oo o ot wnien s locsted wiling eeid 2ene
[3,658 sqft.] [1,845 sqft.] [3,658 sqft.] from floor to underside of floor joists of the storey next (d) The max. FLOOR AREA RATIO shall be 45% of the Net Lot Area.
above, of less than 1.5 metres. Net Lot Area means the sum of the Minimum Lot Area for a Lot plus
MAX. NET FLOOR AREA RATIO 45 % 229 50 % one-half of the difference between the Lot Area and the Minimum Lot
. (4} o (g * Cellar Area for the Lot.
[1 , 845 sqft.] [4’ 263 sqft.] means that portion between t.wo floors, which is located partly or i '
tirel d d and which h th half of its height (e) N rt of GARAGE shall t cll to the front lot |
MAX. GARAGE PROJECTION 21m N/A N/A from loor to underside of oot jists o the sorey next cbove, | | than 2.1 melres beyond the paint of the mein bullding closest 0 e
below the established grade front lot line.
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